Total surplus of assets over liabilities (3,393 )  (770,275 )  (1,810,894 )  (1,192,230 )  (1,331,839 )   7,479,783   2,371,153

Financial derivatives   -  (901,915 )  (1,295,323 )   2,197,238   -   -   -

Surplus of financial assets over

financial liabilities (financial

liabilities over financial assets) (3,393 )  (1,672,190 )  (2,982,198 )   1,005,008  (1,331,839 )   7,355,764   2,371,153

Distribution of non-monetary assets

(liabilities), net - by linkage bases   -   1,679,171   3,197,880   2,297,067   181,646  (7,355,764 )   -

Surplus of assets over liabilities

(liabilities over assets) (3,393 )   6,981   215,682   3,302,075  (1,150,193 )   -   2,371,153

Board of Directors’ Report

Energix - Renewable Energies Ltd. (A Member of   Group)   40

Appendix B –Sensitivity Tables for Sensitive Instruments as of September 30, 2024, According to Changes in

Market Factors

Presented below is an analysis of the group’s sensitivity to foreign currency: The following table details the effect

of a 10% change in the exchange rate on profit or loss in respect of financial assets and liabilities that are exposed to

risk as aforesaid (before the tax effect):

As of September 30, 2024

Increase of 10%

Decrease of

10%

Profit and loss /

comprehensive

income   Carrying value

Profit and loss /

comprehensive

income

NIS in thousands

In EUR:

Cash and cash equivalents  431   4,310  (431)

In PLN:

Cash and cash equivalents  14,638   146,382  (14,638 )

Trade receivables, other receivables and debit balances  9,797   97,972  (9,797 )

Long term pledged deposit and restricted cash  261   2,606  (261)

Hedging financial instruments - forward transaction  (16,664 )  (31,737 )   16,664

Cap option  6,138   61,873  (6,138 )

Hedging financial instruments - CCS (17,565 )  (11,919 )   17,841

Short term and long term loans from financial institutions (127,847 )  (1,278,466 )   127,847

Lease liability (15,310 )  (153,100 )   15,310

Trade payables, other payables and credit balances (6,309 )  (63,091 )   6,309

In USD:

Cash and cash equivalents  13,018   130,183  (13,018 )

Trade receivables  2,670   26,695  (2,670 )

Green certificates  192   1,923  (192)

Dedicated deposit and long term restricted cash  4,292   42,922  (4,292 )

Receivables and debit balances  594   5,939  (594)

Interest rate swaps - IRS  1,183   11,369  (1,183 )

Trade payables, other payables and credit balances (78,129 )  (781,291 )   78,129

Liability in respect of agreement with Tax Equity Partner  (15,191 )  (151,911 )   15,191

Short term loan from financial institutions (1,855 )  (18,550 )   1,855

Current maturities of long term loans (1,941 )  (19,405 )   1,941

Lease liability (29,995 )  (299,951 )   29,995

Hedging financial instruments - forward transaction  (145,291 )  (26,927 )   145,291

Financial derivatives - Hedging of electricity prices in the United States

(SWAP)   1,668   16,678  (1,668 )

Hedging financial instruments - CCS (17,654 )  (30,464 )   17,654

Long term loans (115,835 )  (1,158,349 )   115,835

Board of Directors’ Report

Energix - Renewable Energies Ltd. (A Member of   Group)   41

Analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to financial derivatives:

The following table presents the impact of the addition or subtraction of 10% in the relevant electricity prices in the

United States on comprehensive income in respect of derivative financial instruments which are exposed to the risk of

electricity prices in the United States (before tax effect):

As of September 30, 2024

Changes to electricity prices in the United

States
Increase of

10%

Decrease of

10%

Comprehensive

income

Carrying

value

Comprehensive

income

NIS in thousands

Financial derivatives - Hedging of electricity prices in the

United States (SWAP)  (2,821 )   16,678   2,954

Presented below is an analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to the Consumer Price Index (CPI):

As of September 30, 2024

Increase of

3%

Decrease of

3%

Profit and

loss

Carrying

value

Profit and

loss

NIS in thousands

Loans from financial institutions (37,166 )   1,256,321   36,802

Analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to changes in the interest rate:

The following table presents sensitivity tests to the value of the fixed rate loans according to changes in the interest rate:

Sensitive instruments

As of September 30, 2024

Increase of

10%

Increase of

5%

Fair value

Decrease of

5%

Decrease of

10%

Loss from the changes (Before

tax effect)

Profit from the changes

(Before tax effect)

 NIS in thousands

Fixed rate instruments

CPI-linked loans in NIS 32,771   16,598   1,123,833   )17,037(   )34,530(

Loans in PLN   )126,929(   )63,464(  1,269,286   63,464   126,929

Loans in USD  )118,315(   )59,158(

6

3

,

4

6

4

1,183,152   59,158   118,315

Total  )212,473(   )106,024(  3,576,271   105,585   210,714

Board of Directors’ Report

Energix - Renewable Energies Ltd. (A Member of   Group)   42

Appendix C – The Corporation’s Liabilities by Payment Dates

Presented below are the Group’s liabilities that are payable after September 30, 2024:

Bonds

(Series A) (*)

Convertible

bonds

(Series B)

Loans from

financial

institutions  Total  Percentage

Current maturities  82,453   -   586,615   669,068  13%

Second year  82,453   -   168,703   251,156  5%

Third year  82,453   542,695   184,191   809,339  15%

Fourth year   82,453   -   380,066   462,519  9%

Fifth year and thereafter  168,699   -   2,870,994   3,039,693  58%

Total payments  498,511   542,695   4,190,569   5,231,775  100%

Balance of discount (3,214 )  (2,188 )  (64,568 )  (69,970 )

Total financial debt  495,297   540,507   4,126,001   5,161,805

* Including the effect of cross currency swaps. For details, see Note 6 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

The net total of off-balance sheet liabilities as of September 30, 2024 in respect of guarantees amounted to

approximately NIS 481 million.

Board of Directors’ Report

Energix - Renewable Energies Ltd. (A Member of   Group)   43

Appendix D - Quarterly Report Regarding the Effectiveness of Internal Control over Financial

Reporting and Disclosure Pursuant to Regulation 38C(a) of the Regulations for the Third Quarter of

2024